

No. 47004-7-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

FEARGHAL McCARTHY, et al.
Appellants,

v.

WEST PARK PARTNERS, LLC,
Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Steven E. Turner
Attorney for Respondent
1409 Franklin Street, Suite 216
Vancouver, WA 98660
Telephone: (971) 563-4696
steven@steventurnerlaw.com
WSBA No. 33840

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
I. Introduction	1
II. Statement of the Case	4
III. Argument	9
A. McCarthy Failed to Allege or Aver Facts Sufficient to Support a Claim for Quiet Title	9
B. McCarthy’s Request for Imposition of a Constructive Trust Did not Warrant a Lis Pendens	20
C. McCarthy Failed to Provide any Valid Basis for Reconsideration	31
D. McCarthy’s Request to Stay was Moot	32
E. McCarthy Is Liable to West Park for its Attorney’s Fees	33
IV. Request for Attorney’s Fees	36
VI. Conclusion	36
Appendix to Respondent’s Brief	26
RCW 4.28.320	38
RCW 4.28.328	39
RCW 7.28.010	41

Table of Authorities

<u>Washington Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bavand v. Onewest Bank</i> , 176 Wn. App. 475, 502 309 P.3d 636 (2013)	11, 12
<i>Brown v. Bremerton</i> , 69 Wash. 474, 125 P. 785 (1912)	12
<i>City of Centralia v. Miller</i> , 31 Wn.2d 417, 197 P.2d 244 (1948)	12
<i>City of Spokane v. Sec. Savs. Soc'y</i> , 82 Wash. 91, 143 P. 435 (1914)	12
<i>Desimone v. Spence</i> , 51 Wn.2d 412, 318 P.2d 959 (1957)	12
<i>Eckley v. Bonded Adjustment Co.</i> , 30 Wn.2d 96, 190 P.2d 718 (1948)	12
<i>Gustafson v. Gustafson</i> , 47 Wn. App. 272, 734 P.2d 949 (1987)	16
<i>Lewis v. City of Seattle</i> , 174 Wash. 219, 24 P.2d 427 (1933)	12
<i>Marriage of Lutz</i> , 74 Wn. App. 356, 873 P.2d 556 (1994).	17
<i>Moon v. Phipps</i> , 67 Wn.2d 948, 411 P.2d 157 (1966)	16
<i>Moss v. Vadman</i> , 77 Wn.2d 396, 463 P.2d 159 (1969)	16
<i>Nyman v. Erickson</i> , 100 Wash. 149, 170 P. 546 (1918)	12
<i>Rohrbach v. Sanstrom</i> , 172 Wash. 405, 20 P.2d 28 (1933)	12
<i>Schwab v. City of Seattle</i> , 64 Wn. App. 742, 826 P.2d 1089 (1992)	19
<i>Westerbeck v. Cannon</i> , 5 Wn.2d 106, 104 P.2d 918 (1940)	16
<i>White v. White</i> , 33 Wn. App. 364, 655 P.2d 1173 (1982).	18

Non-Washington Cases

<i>BGJ Associates v. Superior Court</i> , 89 Cal.Rptr.2d 693, 75 Cal.App.4th 952 (1999)	22-24
<i>Burger v. Superior Court of Santa Clara County</i> , 151 Cal.App.3d 1013, 199 Cal.Rptr. 227, 230 (1984)	26
<i>Cap Care Group, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 561 S.E.2d 578 (N.C. App., 2002)	30
<i>Heck v. Adamson</i> , 941 A.2d 1028 (DC, 2008)	29
<i>Katz v. Banning</i> , 617 N.E.2d 729 (Ohio App. 10 Dist., 1992)	28
<i>Levinson v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court of State In and For County of Clark</i> , 857 P.2d 18, 109 Nev. 747, 750 (1993)	27
<i>Polk v. Schwartz</i> , 399 A.2d 1001 (N.J. Super. A.D., 1979)	29
<i>Ross v. Specialty Risk Consultants, Inc.</i> , 621 N.W.2d 669 (Wis. App., 2000)	29

Statutes

	<u>Page</u>
RCW 4.28.320	10, 20
RCW 4.28.328	3, 33-36
RCW 7.28.010	13
